

14-55873

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CHARLES NICHOLS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**EDMUND G. BROWN JR., in his official
capacity as Governor of California, and
XAVIER BECERRA, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of California,**

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California,
Case No. 2:11-cv-09916-SJO-SS,
The Honorable S. James Otero, Judge

APPELLEES' BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
DOUGLAS J. WOODS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
STEPAN A. HAYTAYAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JONATHAN M. EISENBERG
Deputy Attorney General
California State Bar No. 184162
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-6505
Fax: (213) 897-5775
Email: Jonathan.Eisenberg@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
Edmund G. Brown Jr., Governor of
California, and Xavier Becerra, Attorney
General of California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Introduction..... 1

Jurisdictional Statement..... 3

Statement of Issues 4

Statement of the Case 5

Standard of Review..... 8

Summary of Argument 8

Argument 10

 I. The Second Amendment Does Not Codify a Virtually
 Unfettered Right to “Open Carry” in Public Places..... 10

 A. Substantial Restrictions on Open Carry in Public
 Places Date Back Many Centuries..... 14

 1. Prohibitions on open carry were widely
 accepted throughout England, especially in
 highly-populated areas, before the American
 Revolution 14

 2. Prohibitions on open carry were
 commonplace in the American Colonies,
 and in the Founding Era of the United States..... 17

 3. Open-carry restrictions continued to
 proliferate in the United States through the
 Civil War and into modern times 21

 B. The Cases Cited by Nichols Do Not Undermine
 That History 28

 II. A State’s Refusal to Allow Unfettered Open Carry in
 Public Places Is Permissible Under Intermediate Scrutiny... 37

 B. California’s Open-Carry Laws Reasonably Fit that
 Objective..... 38

 III. The District Court Properly Dismissed Nichols’s Fourth
 Amendment Claim 43

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
IV. The District Court Properly Dismissed Nichols’s Fourteenth Amendment Claim.....	47
V. The District Court Properly Dismissed Nichols’s Void-for-Vagueness Claim Against California’s Open-Carry Laws	51
VI. The District Court Properly Dismissed Governor Brown on Eleventh Amendment Grounds.....	54
VII. The District Court Properly Dismissed Nichols’s Claim Under the California Constitution.....	55
Conclusion	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	48
<i>Alphonsus v. Holder</i> 705 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2013)	44
<i>Am. Acad. of Pain Mgmt. v. Joseph</i> 353 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Andrews v. State</i> 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	22
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)	48
<i>Ass’n des Eleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013)	54
<i>Atwood v. State</i> 53 Ala. 508 (1875).....	30
<i>Aymette v. State</i> 21 Tenn. 154 (1840)	29
<i>Baker v. State</i> 49 Ala. 350 (1873).....	30
<i>Carroll v. State</i> 28 Ark. 99 (1872)	30
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	50
<i>City of Salina v. Blaksley</i> 83 P. 619 (1905)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Brown</i> 674 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2012)	54
<i>Collins v. State</i> 501 S.W.2d 876 (1973).....	27
<i>Country Classic Dairies, Inc. v. Milk Control Bureau</i> 847 F.2d 593, 596 (9th Cir. 1988)	48
<i>Cutsinger v. Commw.</i> 70 Ky. 392 (1870).....	30
<i>Day v. State</i> 37 Tenn. 496 (1857)	29
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	10, 11, 13, 34
<i>Doe v. United States</i> 419 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Eslava v. State</i> 49 Ala. 355 (1873).....	30
<i>Evins v. State</i> 46 Ala. 88 (1871).....	30
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	33, 38, 43
<i>Gholson v. State</i> 53 Ala. 519 (1875).....	30
<i>Hill v. State</i> 53 Ga. 472 (1874).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Honolulu Weekly, Inc. v. Harris</i> 298 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2002)	50
<i>Hopkins v. Commw.</i> 66 Ky. 480 (1868)	30
<i>Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco</i> 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	11, 36, 38
<i>Jones v. State</i> 51 Ala. 16 (1874)	31
<i>Kachalsky v. Westchester Cty.</i> 701 F.3d 81 (2nd Cir. 2012)	34, 43
<i>Lockett v. State</i> 47 Ala. 42 (1872)	30
<i>Lyall v. City of Los Angeles</i> 807 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2015)	44
<i>Maxwell v. State</i> 38 Tex. 170 (1873)	30
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	10
<i>McGraw v. Exeter Region Co-op. School Dist.</i> 145 N.H. 709 (2001)	48
<i>Miller v. Texas</i> 153 U.S. 535 (1894)	27
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> 702 F.3d 933 (2012)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> 681 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Nunn v. State</i> 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	23, 29
<i>Orin v. Barclay</i> 272 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2001)	47
<i>Owens v. State</i> 31 Ala. 387 (1858)	29
<i>Padgett v. Wright</i> 587 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2009)	52
<i>People v. Clark</i> 53 Cal. Rptr. 2d 99 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996)	53
<i>People v. DeLong</i> 90 Cal. Rptr. 193 (Cal. Ct. App. 1970)	45, 46
<i>People v. Strider</i> 100 Cal. Rptr. 3d 66 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009)	35
<i>People v. Yarborough</i> 86 Cal. Rptr. 3d 674 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008)	556
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Porter v. State</i> 66 Tenn. 106 (1874)	29, 32
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Sanchez v. Cty. of San Diego</i> 464 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2006)	56
<i>Savage v. Glendale Union High Sch.</i> 343 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Sears v. State</i> 33 Ala. 347 (1859).....	29
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Soldal v. Cook Cty.</i> 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....	44
<i>State v. Buzzard</i> 4 Ark. 18 (1842)	29
<i>State v. Chandler</i> 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850)	23, 29
<i>State v. Duke</i> 42 Tex. 455 (1874)	26
<i>State v. Huntley</i> 3 Ired. 418 (1843)	21, 22
<i>State v. Jordi</i> 174 P. 204 (N.M. 1918).....	24
<i>State v. Lanier</i> 71 N.C. 288 (1874)	22
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> 3 Blackf. 229 (Ind. 1833).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>State v. Reid</i>	
1 Ala. 612 (1840).....	23, 30
<i>State v. Roten</i>	
86 N.C. 701 (1882).....	22
<i>State v. Smith</i>	
11 La. Ann. 633 (1856)	30
<i>State v. Wilburn</i>	
66 Tenn. 57 (1872)	32
<i>Strickland v. State</i>	
72 S.E. 260 (Ga. 1911)	27
<i>Stroud v. State</i>	
55 Ala. 77 (1876).....	30
<i>Sutton v. State</i>	
12 Fla. 135 (1867).....	29
<i>Titus v. State</i>	
42 Tex. 578 (1874)	32
<i>Turner Broadcast Systems, Inc. v. FCC</i>	
520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	38
<i>United States v. Banks</i>	
514 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2008)	46
<i>United States v. Chovan</i>	
735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	34, 36
<i>United States v. Iverson</i>	
162 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 1998).....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. JDT</i> 762 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2014)	52
<i>United States v. Mohamud</i> 843 F.3d 420 (9th Cir. 2016)	44
<i>United States v. Navarro</i> 800 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015)	50
<i>United States v. Parker</i> 761 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2014)	52
<i>United States v. Smith</i> 633 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2011)	45
<i>United States v. Tabacca</i> 924 F.2d 906 (9th Cir. 1991)	53
<i>United States v. Werle</i> 815 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 2016)	45
<i>Vasquez v. Rackauckas</i> 734 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2013)	55
<i>Walls v. State</i> 7 Blackf. 572 (Ind. 1845).....	31
<i>Wilson v. Lynch</i> 835 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Woolard v. Gallagher</i> 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Wright v. Commonwealth</i> 77 Pa. 470 (1875).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
STATUTES	
1786 Va. Law 33.....	17
1792 N.C. Law 60.....	17
1795 Mass. Act 435	19
Cal. Penal Code § 417.....	25
Cal. Penal Code § 16840.....	54
Cal. Penal Code § 17030.....	54
Cal. Penal Code § 25850.....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Penal Code §§ 25900-26060	1
Cal. Penal Code § 26045.....	20, 35
Cal. Penal Code § 26150.....	1
Cal. Penal Code § 26155.....	1
Cal. Penal Code § 26350.....	1, 6
Cal. Penal Code §§ 26361-26391	1
Cal. Penal Code § 26362.....	20, 35
Cal. Penal Code § 26400.....	1, 6
Cal. Penal Code § 26405.....	1, 20, 35
1837 Ga. Laws 90, § 1	23
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Cal. Const. art. I, § 1	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Cal. Const. art. I, § 13	56
Cal. Const. art. V, § 1	55
U.S. Const. amend I.....	10, 47
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V	52
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abhay Aneja, et al., <i>The Impact of Right to Carry Laws and the NRC Report: The Latest Lessons for the Empirical Evaluation of Law and Policy</i> 82 (Dec. 1, 2014).....	41
Adam Winkler, <i>Gunfight: The Battle over the Right to Bear Arms in America</i> 13 (2011)	26
Brian Enright, <i>The Constitutional ‘Terra Cognita’ of Discretionary Concealed Carry Laws</i> , 2015 U. Ill. L. Rev. 909, 936 (2015).....	19
Eric M. Ruben and Saul Cornell, <i>Firearm Regionalism and Public Carry: Placing Southern Antebellum Case Law in Context</i> , 125 Yale L.J. Forum 121 (Sept. 25, 2015).....	20, 22
John Brabner-Smith, <i>Firearm Regulation</i> , 1 Law & Contemp. Probs. 400, 413 (1934)	28
Joseph Blocher, <i>Firearms Localism</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 82 (2013).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Lois K. Lee, et al., <i>Firearm Laws and Firearm Homicides: A Systematic Review</i> , JAMA Internal Med. E1 (Nov. 2016).....	39
Manny Fernandez, et al., “Five Dallas Officers Were Killed as Payback, Police Chief Says,” <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Jul. 8, 2016)	42
Manny Fernandez, et al., “Texas Open-Carry Laws Blurred Lines Between Suspects and Marchers,” <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Jul. 10, 2016)	42
Patrick J. Charles, <i>The Faces of the Second Amendment Outside the Home: History Versus Ahistorical Standards of Review</i> , 60 Clev. St. L. Rev. 1, 10-13 (2012)	16, 17, 18, 26
Saul Cornell, <i>The Right to Carry Firearms Outside of the Home: Separating Historical Myths from Historical Realities</i> , 39 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1695	23
5 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (St. George Tucker ed., 1803)	16
1 William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise Of The Pleas Of The Crown</i> 489, Chapter 28, § 8 (London, J. Curwood, 8th ed. 1824).....	16
